In order to analyze and manage the risks relating to interest rate risk the Group has

developed an internal model enabling the exposure to this risk to be calculated using the

Montecarlo method, assessing the effect that fluctuations in interest rates may have on

future cash flows. Under this methodology at least ten thousand scenarios are simulated for

each key variable on the basis of the associated volatilities and correlations, using market

rate forward curves for future levels. In this way a probability distribution of the results is

obtained from which the worst case scenario and best case scenario can be extrapolated

using a 99% confidence level.

The following are the results of the simulation with the related maximum variances

(worst case and best case scenarios) for the 12 months subsequent to June 30, 2015, and a

comparison with the 12 preceding months (excluding EPCG):

This sensitivity analysis is calculated to determine the effect of the change of the forward

interest rate curve of the fair value of derivatives ignoring any impact of the adjustment due to

counterparty risk – “Bilateral Credit Value Adjustment” (bCVA) – introduced in the calculation

of fair value in accordance with international accounting standard IFRS13.

Millions of euro 07 2015 - 06 2016
(base case: -122.052)

07 2014 - 06 2015
(base case: -139.091)

Worst case Best case Worst case Best case

Change in expected cash flows
(including hedge flows)
Confidence level 99% (0.2) 0.1 (0.5) 0.3

Millions of euro 06 30 2015
(base case: 3.0)

12 31 2014
(base case: -4.1)

-50 bps +50 bps -50 bps +50 bps

Change in fair value of derivatives (3.5) 2.5 (9.6) 8.1

(of which cash flow hedges) (3.6) 3.3 (4.2) 3.9

(of which fair value hedges) 2.7 (2.7) 4.0 (3.9)

A sensitivity analysis is provided relating to possible changes in the fair value of derivatives

(excluding cross currency swaps) on shifting the forward rate curve by +50 bps and -50 bps:

Half-yearly financial report at June 30, 2015

Other information

124

c. Exchange rate risk not related to commodities

A2A S.p.A. does not consider it necessary at the present time to take out any specific hedges

against currency risk for sales, other than that arising from commodity prices, as the amounts

involved are quite small and are paid or collected within a short period of time, and any

imbalance is immediately offset by a sale or purchase of foreign currency.

The only case of hedging currency risk that was not related to commodities is the fixed rate

bullet bond of 14 billion yen with maturity 2036 issued in 2006.